

No. 21-1239

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

MICHELLE COCHRAN, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
*1615 H St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 659-6000*

SARAH M. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
AARON Z. ROPER
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
sharris@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. District Courts Have Jurisdiction Over Constitutional Challenges to the SEC's Structure and Procedures.....	4
II. The SEC's Constitutional Flaws Make Pre- enforcement Review Critical	14
CONCLUSION	23

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases and Adjudications:	
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015)	18
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	13
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	19
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	13, 14
CoinSchedule (July 14, 2021), https://bit.ly/3tI1tQq	22
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	17
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	8, 9, 14, 17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	9
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Cinderella Career & Finishing Schs.</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 404 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	22
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	10
<i>Gupta v. SEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	19
Michael A. Horowitz, Securities Act Release No. 3884, 2014 WL 3749703 (July 31, 2014).....	21
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	15, 17, 18
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	10
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
Francis V. Lorenzo, Exchange Act Release No. 74836, 2015 WL 1927763 (Apr. 29, 2015).....	20
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	7, 8

IV

	Page
Cases and Adjudications—continued:	
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	8
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	17
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)	17
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	10, 15
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	17
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	6, 8, 9, 17
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	16
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	18
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1539 (2022)	19
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	13
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations:	
U.S. Constitution	
art. II	15
art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. VII	3, 16, 17, 18
5 U.S.C.	
§ 1202	16
§ 7521	16
15 U.S.C.	
§ 78bb.....	5
§ 78u	18, 20
§ 78u-2.....	18
§ 78y	<i>passim</i>

	Page	
Constitution, Statues, and Regulations—continued:		
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4	
42 U.S.C. § 405	7	
17 C.F.R.		
§ 201.110	18	
§ 201.200	20	
§ 201.230	12	
§ 201.233	20	
§ 201.320	18	
§ 201.360	18, 20	
§ 201.411	19, 20	
§ 202.5	19	
§ 203.4	20	
Other Authorities:		
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins with In-House</i>		
<i>Judges</i> , Wall St. J. (May 6, 2015),		
https://on.wsj.com/3H9IRhB	21	
Patricia Hurtado, <i>Gupta Administrative</i>		
<i>Action by SEC Is ‘Bizarre,’ Judge Says</i> ,		
Bloomberg (Mar. 16, 2011),		
https://bloom.bg/3aDy8jd	19	
Ryan Jones, Comment, <i>The Fight Over Home</i>		
<i>Court</i> , 68 S.M.U. L. Rev. 507 (2015)		21
Brian Mahoney, <i>SEC Could Bring More</i>		
<i>Insider Trading Cases In-House</i> (June 11,		
2014), https://bit.ly/3MYoKUM		11
Gideon Mark, <i>SEC and CFTC Administrative</i>		
<i>Proceedings</i> , 19 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 45		
(2016)	11, 22	

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Dave Michaels, <i>SEC Expands Enforcement Staff's Power to Start New Investigations</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 9, 2021), https://on.wsj.com/3tn2M6Y	22
Tory Newmyer, <i>SEC Nearly Doubles Its Crypto Enforcement Team to Police Fraud</i> , Wash. Post (May 3, 2022), https://wapo.st/3ttHeFY	22
Alexander I. Platt, “Gatekeeping” in the Dark, 72 Admin. L. Rev. 27 (2020)	19
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Is the S.E.C. Becoming a Law unto Itself?</i> (Nov. 5, 2014), https://bit.ly/3Q7Wgux	21
Russell G. Ryan, <i>Get the SEC Out of the PR Business</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 30, 2014), https://on.wsj.com/3zLUh9D	21
SEC, <i>How Investigations Work</i> (Jan. 27, 2017), https://bit.ly/3O8Hgv8	19, 21
SEC, <i>SEC Announces Charges Against Brokers, Adviser, and Others Involved in Variable Annuities Scheme to Profit from Terminally Ill</i> (Mar. 13, 2014), https://bit.ly/3HKsbxq	21
David J. Seipp, <i>Trust and Fiduciary Duty in the Early Common Law</i> , 91 B.U. L. Rev. 1011 (2011)	17
Andrew N. Vollmer, <i>Submission of Comments on Improving and Reforming Regulatory Enforcement and Adjudication at the Securities and Exchange Commission</i> (Mar. 9, 2020), https://bit.ly/3Oqisyz	10, 22
